

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/5/2023 11:58 AM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 101780-4

---

THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

HENRY E. GOSSAGE,  
Petitioner,

v.

REALITY HOMES, INC., a Washington corporation;  
SAVINGS ACCOUNT NUMBER 70003287315; THOMAS  
FANCHER and "JANE DOE" FANCHER, married adults,  
including any marital estate; JAMIE HANKEL and "JANE  
DOE" HANKEL, married adults, including any marital estate;  
LOWELL HANKEL, JR. and "JANE DOE" HANKEL, JR.,  
married adults, including any marital estate,  
Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

L. Clay Selby, WSBA #26049  
Grady R. Heins, WSBA #54262

Attorneys for Respondents

LEDGER SQUARE LAW, P.S.  
710 Market Street  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
Telephone: (253) 327-1900

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	8
	A.    The Lower Courts’ Decisions Do Not Conflict with Existing Law. ....	10
	B.    The Trial Court Appropriately Struck Petitioner’s Request for Trial de Novo and Properly Awarded Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs to Respondents. ....	12
V.	CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barnett v. Hicks</i> , 119 Wn.2d 151, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992) .....	10, 11
<i>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 885, 16 P.3d 617 (2001) .....	10, 11
<i>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 150 Wn.2d 518, 79 P.3d 1154 (2003) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> .....	14
<i>Optimer Int'l, Inc. v. RP Bellevue, LLC</i> , 170 Wn.2d 768, 246 P.3d 785 (2011) .....	10, 11
<i>Perez v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 85 Wn. App. 760, 934 P.2d 731 (1997) .....	14
<i>Right-Price Recreation LLC v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council</i> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 46 P.3d 789 (2002) .....	8

### STATUTES

chapter 7.04 RCW (1943).....	10, 11
chapter 7.04A RCW.....	11
chapter 7.06 RCW.....	12

### RULES

CR 11 .....	14
RAP 13.4(b) .....	passim

RAP 18.1.....	7
Superior Court Civil Arbitration Rule 7.1(a).....	13
